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15.1. Note
Annotation

This report is prepared in the framework of Moscow Helsinki Group project “Independent investigation of large-scale human rights violations in Russia” and devoted to criminal persecution of the lawyer, former KGB and FSB (Federal Security Service) employee Michael Trepashkin. Amnesty International acknowledged that he has been persecuted on political grounds. 

Michael Trepashkin participated in public investigation of explosions of apartment buildings in Moscow in 1999 and stated that he found evidences proving involvement of Federal Security Service (FSB).

In May 2005, lawyer and former KGB and FSB (Federal Security Service) employee Michael Trepashkin was found by Russian military court guilty in “disclosure of state secret” and “illegal weapons possession” and sentenced to 4 years of imprisonment. Currently human rights activists worry that Michael Trepashkin, who is kept in penal colony, is refused access to necessary medical treatment and is subjected to cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment by the colony's administration with the purpose to intimidate him and make him to withdraw his complaints to Russian authorities concerning his unfair criminal persecution and cruel treatment in colony. 

Moreover, there are strong reasons to believe that criminal persecution of Michael Trepashkin had political motives; also, his second arrest, following his release on parole, was obviously against Russian legal procedures. 

The report is prepared by experts of All-Russian public movement “For human rights”, partners in this project.
1. Explosions of apartment buildings in Moscow (September 1999)

FSB officer Michael Trepashkin had his first open conflict with FSB high officials in November 1998. Later he even requested to start criminal persecution of FSB Director Nikolai Patrushev. After leaving FSB, M. Trepashkin started legal practice.

Later the State Duma deputy Sergei Yushenkov invited M. Trepashkin to participate in public investigation of Moscow apartment buildings’ explosions in September 1999, where involvement of Russian intelligence services were suspected 

Public investigation didn’t bring results, S. Yushenkov was shot. 

Michael Trepashkin was asked by Morozov sisters, whose mother was killed in one of the buildings, to represent their interests as victims in court during the trial of people accused in the explosions. 

During preparations to the trial, M. Trepashkin found that information about a mysterious terrorist first appeared in the investigation documents and then disappeared from the case. In this terrorist, he recognized his former colleague. He also found a witness who told how FSB manipulated evidences in order to avert suspicions.  

When after explosion of the building on Guryanova Street the composite picture of a person who rented the basement where explosives were stored, M. Trepashkin recognized Romanovich who, according to Trepashkin, had ties with FSB. In any way, the basement was rented by a person who strongly resembled Romanovich.

After this startling discovery, M. Trepashkin informed his former FSB supervisors and handed them the photo of Romanovich he had. Soon he noticed that the composite picture of the person resembling Romanovich was modified: the face became more drawn. Half a year later M. Trepashkin learned that Romanovich, who by that time lived in Cyprus, allegedly died in a car accident.

As a result, M. Trepashkin became a source of information which could have radically changed the direction of the investigation of apartment building explosion. Obviously, it was the last thing law enforcement agencies wanted.

M. Trepashkin didn’t have time to share his suspicions with investigators: a week before the court trial on the explosions he found himself in pre-trial detention facility. 

2. Suffering in a pre-trial detention facility and unfair court hearings.

In 2002, Michael Trepashkin was accused in disclosure of state secret. Inspectors, including foreign human rights activists, noticed obvious signs that the case was “cooked". The charge was based solely on the fact that allegedly, some secret documents were found at M. Trepashkin home. But there were no facts of disclosure of state secrets. Nevertheless, in May 2004 Moscow district military court sentenced Michael Trepashkin to four years of imprisonment in colony settlement. 

Meanwhile, even before this sentence, in October 2003, M. Trepashkin was detained based on accusations in illegal weapon possession: a gun was “found” in his car. Michael Trepashkin immediately stated that the gun was planted in his car. During court hearings in Dmitrov city court, evidences from the persecuting side revealed their weakness because witnesses gave contradictory testimonies. During the hearings, the judge actually played the persecutor's role: she gave her own explanation as to how the gun was found and based on this version announced judgment of conviction more harsh that the prosecutor demanded. 

On May 2004, M. Trepashkin was sentenced by Moscow district military court to 4 years of imprisonment in colony settlement for disclosure of state secret. On September 9, the sentence took effect. However, M. Trepashkin wasn’t sent to a colony-settlement, but transferred from the pre-trial detention facility 77/1 “Matrosskaya Tishina" in Moscow to pre-trial detention facility in Volokolamsk, Moscow region, in relation with continuing investigation on illegal weapon possession.

There were no legal grounds for putting M. Trepashkin to pre-trial detention facility. 

According to the article 22 of the RF Constitution, confinement under guard is possible only based on a court decision. There was no such decision in M. Trepashkin's case. M. Trepashkin was charged with crime, and the case was handed to Dmitrov city court (Moscow region), but measure of restraint wasn’t established. 

Part 2 of the article 77-1 of the Criminal Execution Code of the RF establishes that if a convict needs to be involved in court trill, he can be transferred from colony or prison to pre-trial detention facility. But this norm in case of M. Trepashkin was violated twice, since a) there is no necessary judge order and b) M. Trepashkin was sentenced to a colony settlement.

Thus, lawyer M. Trepashkin was put to pre-trial detention facility illegally, in violation of Russian law and the article 5 of the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms.

3. Actions of human rights organizations in support of Michael Trepashkin and mass-media reaction.

All-Russia Public Movement "For Human Rights” defended rights, freedoms and legitimate interests of M. Trepashkin following the request of his lawyers and based on the legal regulations of public organizations and the organization’s Statute. All-Russia Public Movement "For Human Rights” wrote a letter to the president of the Moscow City Advocate’s Chamber G. Reznik asking him to interfere immediately and help to protect rights of lawyer M. Trepashkin and demand his release from pre-trial detention facility.

Human rights activists demanded that Trepashkin’s case was acknowledged as political, citing the fact that the lawyer was arrested a month after his statement that FSB was involved in the acts of terror in the fall of 1999 was published, and a week before he was going to appear in court as an advocate of Morozov sisters. Thus FSB barred M. Trepashkin from the process. This fact prompted the USA State Department to classify Trepashkin’s case as politically motivated. Trepashkin’s persecution gave American authorities grounds to offer political asylum to Alyona Morozova. 

Trepashkin’s case caused wide interest of mass-media and human rights activists’ protests; it was included to Amnesty International list and was used as a script for documentary film which received award in Copenhagen. 

In December 2004, British newspaper Daily Telegraph published a letter from prominent public activists of Great Britain in support of lawyer M. Trepashkin. The letter under the title “Fair treatment for Michael Trepashkin” was signed by the Head of British Council baroness Helen Kennedy, playwrights David Hair and Tom Stoppard, actors Oliv and Kika Markham, Korin and Vanessa Redgrave, as well as former Soviet political prisoner Vladimir Bukovski. 

The letter was written in response for the call from sisters Tatiana and Alyona Morozova whose mother was killed in the explosion on Gurianova Street on September 9, 1999, asking to launch campaign to protect their advocate. 

The letter’s authors asked European lawyers and representatives of cultural circles “to do everything possible to protect Trepashkin and ensure fair treatment”.

A prominent USA congressman raised his voice in Trepashkin’s protection. The congressman from Republican party Christopher Smith Announced that repressions of Trepashkin look like an attempt to block investigation of the explosions of apartment buildings in September 1999.

All-Russia Public Movement "For Human Rights” actively supported fair demands of Michael Trepashkin, requiring inspection and improvement of living conditions of people kept in detention facilities. The movement organized large-scale campaigns in mass-media, organized pickets in support of M. Trepashkin, published materials about him on web-site (section “Persecution on political grounds”) and in the newspaper “For human rights”, promoted film about him.

4. Release, active public work, new arrest

On July 1, 2005 Moscow region court acquitted the former FSB colonel charged with illegal weapon possession. Thus, judges indirectly admitted that the weapon was planted. The court ordered to transfer Trepashkin from the pre-trial detention facility to colony settlement.

On July 20, 2005 the Presidium of Supreme Court upheld the sentence related to disclosure of state secret.
On August 19, 2005 Tagilstroi District Court of Nizhni Tagil ordered to release Michael Trepashkin on parole from colony settlement. This court order wasn’t contested by the city prosecutor’s office, and on August 31 Trepashkin returned home. 

It should be noted that during his prison term M. Trepashkin was very active. He literally flooded authorities of all levels with complaints about bad conditions in pre-trial detention facilities and detention facilities.

Release of the former FSB colonel arrested in December 2003 for disclosure of state secret took his lawyers completely by surprise.

“To tell the truth, we didn’t expect such quick and successful outcome, although the talks about parole started long time ago”, said Elena Liptser, a lawyer representing M. Trepashkin to newspaper Novie Izvestiya. “In Nizhni Tagil colony my client spent less than a month. Usually it takes half a year or even longer for the colony’s administration to write a character reference of a prisoner.  “In addition, the law requires full repentance of a prisoner for him to be eligible for parole. Trepashkin didn’t acknowledge his guilt in any of the episodes of the case. How could he repent in crimes he didn’t commit?

Now we are going to demand full vindication of Michael Trepashkin and compensation of his moral and tangible damage. Part of the documents required to file a claim statement are already prepared”, she added.

After Michael Trepashkin was released, he became a leader of the Committee for protection of lawyers’ rights, founded on September 1, 2005 under All-Russia Public Movement “For Human Rights”. The Committee main goals was defined as “informing public about every case of illegal or ill-grounded persecution of lawyers; informing high judicial and executive power authorities about facts of violation of a lawyer’s rights; protection at international level; practical protection in the course of criminal cases”. 

Special goal of the Movement “For Human Rights” is to hold accountable officials who violate specific law requirements in the part concerning advocate independence and advocate secrets. “We consider protection of such civil society institution as the bar, and ensuring its normal functioning  being a key block in building law-governed state in the RF”, says a statement of the movement "For Human Rights".

On September 16, 2005 Sverdlovsk regional court, after considering appeal from the regional prosecutor’s office, cancelled already legally enforced decision of Tagilstroi district court of Nizhni Tagil from August 19, 2005 ordering release M. Trepashkin on parole. On September 18 Trepashkin was arrested in his Moscow apartment, with participation of many secret service officers in civilian clothes.

On September 16, human rights activists announced Sverdlovsk regional court decision canceling parole of Michael Trepashkin based on the prosecutor's office appeal to be an obvious revenge of authorities and intelligence services against Trepashkin for his strong civil position and attempt to create obstacles to his human rights activities. 

M. Trepashkin's lawyers informs about constant provocations against him, staged by the administration of the colony #13 of Nizhni Tagil, Sverdlovsk region. M. Trepashkin already got “a reprimand”: clearly with the purpose to block parole, which will be considered in Tagilstroi District court of Nizhni Tagil.

On October 3, 2005 Tagilstroi district court postponed hearings on appeal to be released on parole from political prisoner M. Trepashkin until October 26; the reason is that there was no answer to court request.  

After requests from Trepashkin’s lawyers, the judge decided allowing Lev Ponomarev, Executive Director of the All-Russia Public Movement, to be present in courtroom during hearings. Tagilstroi District court conducts the hearings on the territory of the colony # 13. On October 25, 2005, Lev Ponomarev attended the hearings on M. Trepashkin case

5. Issues of concern for Amnesty International and recommendations in Michael Trepashkin case.
5.1. The case’s short summary and recommendations

In May 2005, lawyer and former KGB and FSB (Federal Security Service) employee Michael Trepashkin was found by Russian military court guilty in “disclosure of state secret” and “illegal weapons possession” and sentenced to 4 years of imprisonment. Amnesty International is concerned that Michael Trepashkin, who is kept in penal colony, is refused access to necessary medical treatment and is subjected to cruel, inhuman and degrading treatment by the colony's administration with the purpose to intimidate him and make him to withdraw his complaints to Russian authorities concerning his unfair criminal persecution and cruel treatment in colony. 

Moreover, there are strong reasons to believe that criminal persecution of Michael Trepashkin had political motives; also, his second arrest, following his release on parole, was obviously against Russian legal procedures. Amnesty International is also concerned by the fact that Michael Trepashkin was subjected to cruel, degrading and inhuman treatment while in pre-trial detention, and also experienced intimidation as a mean to make him withdraw his complaints about conditions in detention facilities.

Given that there are serious reasons to suspect unfair treatment of Michael Trepashkin due to executive authorities' interference in the process of court proceedings, Amnesty International calls for immediate, unbiased and thorough investigation of all the abovementioned complaints and for revision of the case in accordance with international standards of fair court proceedings. Amnesty International persuades Russian authorities to release Michael Trepashkin while he is waiting review of his case. 

Amnesty International also asked Russian authorities immediately provide Michael Trepashkin with all necessary medical treatment, as well as ensure compliance of living conditions for all convicts kept in penal colony # 13 with international standards such as Minimum standards of UN for treatment of prisoners. Russian authorities should also ensure that administration of detention facilities do not try to intimidate prisoners in order to make them withdraw their complaints to Russian authorities in relation with their sentences or treatment in detention facilities. Any complaints about intimidation should be immediately investigated, independently and thoroughly.

As far as Amnesty International knows, International lawyers’ commission asked permission for its representatives to be present in courtroom, but this request was either unanswered or rejected. 

On January 12, 2004, the lawyer representing Michael Trepashkin filed a petition with Moscow regional military court asking permission for independent inspectors – Russian and international – to be present at court hearings. The court refused to grant the permission on the grounds that article 241 part 2.1 of the Criminal Procedure Code of the RF allows closed court hearings in cases when "court proceedings may lead to disclosure of state secret or other secret information protected by federal laws”.

According to Trepashkin's lawyer, all court hearings in this case were closed because one of the charges against Mikhail Trepashkin was defined in the article 283 of the RF Criminal Code. However, other charges in this case, namely those defined in the articles 222 and 285 of the RF Criminal Code, should not result in closed hearings. According to Trepashkin's lawyer, closed hearings made proper defense more difficult, since his lawyer were not allowed to take any documents out of courtroom. Thus, Amnesty International is concerned because there are significant reasons to believe that Michael Trepashkin was arrested and sentenced as a result of unfair court proceedings, based on fabricated and, possibly, politically motivated criminal charges. 

The following facts taken together: criminal investigation, arrest on illegal weapon possession charges (later dismissed), supposedly fabricated charges, procedural violations during pre-trial detention, closed court hearings in military court give strong reasons to believe that Michael Trepashkin became a victim of political persecution started by certain Russian law enforcement agencies in order to stop Trepashkin from continuing investigation and legal activities related with explosions of apartment buildings in Moscow and other cities in 1999.

Right for fair court hearings and protection from torture and cruel treatment are basic human rights. Right for fair court proceedings includes general rule that court hearings must be opened to the public. The UN Human Rights Committee announced that openness of court hearings is very important to ensure protection of an individual's and public interests (General note 14). Article 14.1 of the International Treaty on Civil and Political Rights (ITCPR) states: “everybody has the right for fair and open case hearings by competent, independent and objective court established based on the law. In democratic society, mass-media and public representatives can be barred from court hearings or part of it out of moral concerns, public order issues or state secrecy". Given that the right for fair court proceedings is fundamental human right, Russian authorities must have given reasons for legitimacy of their refuse to provide public court hearings on the case, as well as necessity to limit the abovementioned right”. Obviously, closed hearings of the case in total, not only of the part related to the article 283 of the RF Criminal Code, do not satisfy necessity and adequacy criteria.

Similarly, despite the fact that under exceptional circumstances civilians can be tried in military court, the international law requirement that court must be competent, independent and objective is applied to all courts, including military. We acknowledge that the UN Committee on Human Rights announced that the practice of trying civilians in military courts could have lead to serious problems in the area of fair, objective and independent proceedings”, and that “civilians can be tried in military court only under really exceptional cases and then compliance with every provision of the article 14 of ITCPR must be ensured". 

Amnesty International contested the fact that the court which examined the case of Michael Trepashkin complied with international standards of independence and objectivity, as well as that the case was “really exceptional” and that military court judges were independent from higher officials during the case hearings and in pronouncing their sentence.

Amnesty International is concerned that the procedure of Michael Trepashkin’s second arrest by representatives of law-enforcement agency other than police, without court decision, violates the Russian law and, consequently, his arrest is also arbitrary. Taken into account the impression that Michael Trepashkin was treated non-typically, it can be said that Russian authorities should present evidences of legality of such treatment on one hand, and of the absence of political motives on the other hand. 

5.2. Cruel and inhuman treatment of Michael Trepashkin in penal colony № 13.
Michael Trepashkin has bronchial asthma with daily asthmatic attacks; he also has dermatosis with severe itching, and he also suffers from chest pains. Nevertheless, according to the information his lawyers have, the administration of the colony #13 did not provide M. Trepashkin with necessary medications. It is reported that itching dermatosis has progressed after Michael Trepashkin spent 13 days in inmate discipline unit upon arriving to the colony in July, the common practice with newly arriving convicts. It is reported that conditions in the inmate discipline unit were very bad: scarce food and only one cup of tea per day which forced people drink contaminated running water.

Michael Trepashkin also says that from the time he arrived to the colony # 13 his asthma also progressed and breathing difficulties increased. He suspects that the water and air in the colony are contaminated with heavy metals because of the industrial plant located close to the colony. It is reported that other convicts in this colony also developed skin diseases; as Michael Trepashkin thinks, due to poor quality of water. 

Michael Trepashkin's right to leave the colony to receive medical treatment was limited, while in colony settlement convicts normally allowed to leave the colony to buy food, medicine and other necessities in the closest town. 

It is reported, in particular, that in the period from September 21 to October 20, 2005 Michael Trepashkin was not allowed to leave the colony to see a doctor and buy medicine. Only at October 20 Michael Trepashkin received permission to go to Nizhni Tagil to see a doctor. Doctor confirmed that Michael Trepashkin suffers from bronchial asthma of medium severity with periods of worsening, and has itching dermatosis. The doctor recommended placing Michael Trepashkin to a hospital for further examination and medical treatment. But instead, Trepashkin was only allowed once, followed by guards, go to the city to buy medicine. It is reported that such medical treatment was insufficient, but Michael Trepashkin was not even allowed to buy the medicine in necessary quantities, and he did not receive any further treatment. According to the information received by Amnesty International, on January 17, 2006 Michael Trepashkin was put in inmate an isolation ward of strict regime for three days on the grounds that he raised his voice speaking to the colony’s doctor. Michael Trepashkin asked the doctor to provide him with necessary medicine. According to Michael’s Trepashkin’s lawyer, the an isolation ward of strict regime is located in new building and has poor heating system. The air temperature in an isolation ward of strict regime was far lower than legally allowed minimum of 16C. Outside temperature reached minus 35°C. 

On January 31, Michael Trepashkin was put in an isolation ward of strict regime again, for 5 days, for “repetitive violation of internal regime of the colony”. On January 26 he, allegedly, cursed the prosecutor's office representative. On February 17, he was put in an isolation ward of strict regime for the third time (for three days), supposedly because he sent letters with complaints about treatment outside the colony and not through its administration. Thus, Amnesty International worries that by placing Michael Trepashkin in such conditions and endangering his health, the colony’s administration violates rules of detention. 

Amnesty International is especially concerned with claims that the colony’s administration uses an isolation ward of strict regime as a part of large-scale efforts aimed at intimidating Michael Trepashkin in order to make him withdraw his complaints related with his criminal sentence and his treatment in detention. Amnesty International believes that such treatment of Michael Trepashkin is equal to cruel, inhuman and degrading. 

To put inmates to cold rooms for many days violates Russian obligations in the area of human rights. Article 10 of the UN Standard minimum rules on treating prisoners says: “All facilities which prisoners use, especially dormitories, must meet sanitary standards, and climate conditions must be taken into account and special attention must be paid to rooms' dimensions, lighting, heating and ventilation.

6. Testimony of former convict S.N. Korobaev who served his term in the colony settlement at FGU penal colony № 13 at the same time M. Trepashkin was there.
November 28, 2005. 10:30

I was called to security department, office 23 to talk to senior lieutenant Roman Kauda. I arrived on time, but Kauda wasn’t in the office. I was near the office 23 waiting for the lieutenant and tried to guess why he wanted to see me. 10-15 minutes passed. He arrived and asked me to enter the office. There were three more representatives of the colony’s administration in the office, officers of security service of the colony # 13. This office has cupboard dividing the room to halves. R. Kauda asked me to go behind the cupboard. 

There was a sofa and a desk behind it. Kauda followed me, took off his jacket, threw it on the sofa and turned to me. “So, inmate Korobaev, do you live in good conditions here?” asked he.  I had no time for answer, because Kauda suddenly hit me in the chest and I lost my balance and fall to the sofa. In a minute I gained my feelings and asked him what he wants from me. Kauda started cursing. 

All I could figure from his speech is that I am not a human but an animal. I decided to answer, but the moment I opened my mouth, he hit me again in the chest. He threatened me and shouted that he put me behind the fence of a real colony, and then send me to prison, i.e. change regime of my detention from colony-settlement to penal colony. He threatened to destroy my health so for the rest of my life I will be consuming only medicine. He hinted that I will have difficulties to survive. 

When he calmed down a little, I was able to hear that it was reported that allegedly on November 19, 2005, after I returned from the city, I was seen at night in the dormitory hall. The person who wrote this report stated that I was drunk. I would like you to note that on November 28, 2005 I was accused in violating the regime (drinking alcohol), based on the witness unknown to me who supposedly saw me at 3 a.m. 9 days ago. True, on November 19 I was in the city. But upon our return, we were met personally by the head of the unit, A.Yu. Golovin. He searched us and our bags, examined all purchases, didn't find anything illegal and didn't make any reprimands. Who needed me 9 days later? And why? Is it the way to establish alcohol intoxication? We have medical unit, where my blood could have been taken for analysis immediately. I think that would have proven that on November 19 I didn’t drink.

Such accusations keep us constantly in tension; nobody knows what accusation he can face and what moment can be mentioned. 

Forced by Kauda’s threatening, I wrote confession that I really was drunk at the time and place cited by Kauda. Since I didn’t completely gain control over myself and wasn’t thinking clearly, Kauda agreed to dictate me the text of my explanations. Based on my own explanations, I was punished for flagrant violation of the established regime. I announce that I was forced to lie and that I was punished without any reason.

December 19, 2005 12:10.

After afternoon check, an inmate on duty, Nikolai Shevelev said that I am to come to the head of our unit, major of internal services A. Golovin. Immediately, I went to the second floor and knocked his door. He was at his desk, writing. I reported myself and stood near the door. For some time, he seemed not to notice me. Then he raised his head and said: “So.  Come in”. He looked at me quite friendly. He asked me questions in a calm voice, without nervousness. “So, how is your life in the unit? Is everything OK with your health?” I answered that everything is OK with me: my life and health are good. “Then why do you write complaints?” asked he. “And so often that I don’t have time to write answers. What are your complaints, Korobaev?” It’s true, I wrote complaints. 

I wrote about living conditions in the colony-settlement, about unlawful placement to the an isolation ward of strict regime of the colony #13 from July 7, 2005 to July 26, 2005. And also I complained that there is no access to medical treatment in the colony. Many times I addressed doctors in relation with skin rush and suppuration and they answered that I am from Moscow and has not yet adjusted to Ural climate. 

I also wrote that in dormitories, 11 men live in one room. The room is damp, even with mold on the walls. The walls blackened by moist, there is no ventilation. I think that it is easy to catch tuberculosis here. Recently, an inmate Oleg Popov was sent to hospital with open form of tuberculosis. We lived in one room for quite a long time. Doctors have not been paying attentions to his complaints for a long time. Another convict, Alexander Bushuev, was sent to hospital with painful skin disease. Because of the absence of ventilation, we spread infection to each other through air.

The head of the unit raise from his desk, came close to me and asked: “No health-related complaints?” and hit me in the stomach. I don’t know why, but I didn’t expect this from Golovin. And he continued: “I’ll destroy your health forever if you don’t stop writing complaints on the colony #13". And added that he will do it because he is tired to see inspections and answer complaints.

Golovin explained us long time ago that he isn’t scared by such complaints because he has strong ties with local authorities and that he doesn’t care; if we want to come back home alive and in good health, we should shut up. I got angry and said that I will write complaint about it, too. “Then”, he said, “you won’t get home due to an accident”. 

I am to be released on April 10, 2006. I am scared, so I won’t send this complaint. But at first suitable occasion, I will try to write a complaint about this.

After beating by Golovin, I went to doctors and asked to record the fact of beating, but they refused. Moreover, they said that I lie and supported Golovin: there are no bruises or sore spots on my body. I had received similar refuse before, after Kauda beat me. Even my requests weren’t recorded. 

Concerning beatings of the convicts by the colony’s officers I know about beatings of convict Vladimir Starikov. He tried to avoid having his hair cut close. Major A. Beloborodov hit him and then Starikov was forced to have his hairs cut.

December 24, 2005.
In this day, the units 10 and 19 went to a city. The head of one of the units A. Golovin accompanied the units. Why do I remember this event? Because we returned 2 hours later than scheduled, because Golovin was drunk. In the colony, he wandered in the hall for a long time trying to find his office. When he found it, it turned out that he lost his keys. The convict on duty had to break the door. Several hours later, Golovin finally left the dormitories and went home.

I remembered that he punished me for supposedly being drunk and walking around at night. It is not the single case when Golovin is drunk during working hours. All his educational work consists of setting convicts against each other. He makes some of us to inform him about others, and punishes others based on the reports of the first group. There are many informants here, reports are encouraged. The more reports a convict writes to the head of the unit, the more the colony’s administration will trust him. Such convicts go to city more often, they receive acknowledgements and have more chances to be released on parole. 

Golovin explains that he trusts more the people who spent at least 3 years in minimum or high security penal colony because those people know all requirements and comply with them. And we who came to the colony-settlement not from penal colony, but from courtroom are demi-semi men with strange demands which cannot be tolerated in his unit.

Convicts sentenced to long terms for grave crimes who came to the colony-settlement from minimum-security penal colony enjoy all the rights: they get jobs at the city’s plants and decent salaries. We who have short terms and came from courtrooms work almost for free in colony services. We don’t earn enough for our food, while many of us have families needing support. Many of us would like to work at Uralvagonzavod plant where we could have earned money and get new professional skills. But everything is decided by Golovin according to his understanding of life in prison. We suffer from degrading treatment, insults and beatings. We are told that we are not worthy of respect and even that we are not humans anymore. 

And the only condition to get sympathy from the head of the unit is to collaborate with the colony's administration and not to write complaints. “Write – and I will note you” as Golovin said. It means that I should write about everything I see and hear. The most valuable is the information about people who say reproachfully about the colony's administration. But one can write everything about inmates who skipped exercises or don’t want to clean toilets: about everything which is going on in the unit. Write about everybody: about people who say ill about administration and about people who are loyally serving it. 

I refused to “inform”. I was not granted release on parole. And Major Golovin assured me that he will do everything to make me serve my term in full. It’s a blessing that I have a short term - 1 year: from April 11, 2005 to April 10, 2006. One time I applied for release on parole, but without result. And I decided to serve my term in full. The term is soon will be over, I will be released and cleaned from accusations, owing nothing to anybody, but I doubt that I will forget this year and the head of the unit. 

I wrote complaint to the European Court of Human Rights and hope that I will be able to find justice there. I want major Golovin one day to be held accountable for his work and “inventions” of ways to humiliate convicts. He must be held accountable for this.

January 10, 2006. 16:50
Today I received a reprimand for writing and sending complaints to the European Court on Human Rights. My complaint was handed to convict Michael Trepashkin in hope that he will send it through his lawyers. If not for him, my complaint had not been sent outside the colony #13 like my other complaints. Our administration sends all complaints to the general Korzinkin, i.e. to trash bin. The administration does everything to prevent the convicts’ complaints and appeals to get to the addressees. 

Administrative commission was formed because of me sending complaints not through administration but through Trepashkin’s lawyer. The commission included: deputy head of the colony lieutenant colonel Maggiramov and other deputies, the head of our unit Golovin, 5 people in total.

On January 10, 2006, at 16:50 the commission opened its meeting. In font of them, there was an answer for my complaint to the European court from December 27, which I hadn’t seen yet. Only after receiving reprimand, I received the answer. The commission sent M. Trepashkin to an isolation ward of strict regime for 5 days for giving his complaints and complaints of other inmates to his lawyer.

So I would like to know why I received a reprimand, what illegal action I did? Such complaints are not subject to censorship and they were handed to a lawyer who has the right to help convicts to file complaints. 

After my release, I would like to understand: why I was degraded? Why administration went unpunished? Why nobody is interested in the sentence and punishment set by court, while the administration makes punishment more easy or heavy at its own discretion. It makes inmates nervous and tense all the time. My psychics is wretched, I even got gray hairs during this year. I will be seeking justice through European Court of Human Rights since I can’t protect my rights in Russia.

January 10, 2006. S. Korobaev.
The notes are handed to the lawyer of M. Trepashkin
 at the time of release from the colony #13

7. From addresses by Trepashkin to the public and human rights activists

 April 4, 2006.

From Michael Trepashkin, lawyer at Moscow bar of attorneys “Interregion”, illegally sentenced and serving his term in the colony-settlement and keeping under guard in the colony #13 of Nizhni Tagil. I was forced to announce second hunger strike in order to draw attention of human rights activists to the abuse of power and make them act.
From April 3, 2006, in spite of being weak from transfers and hunger, I again went on a hunger strike, this time without water. For 2 days already I haven’t been eating or drinking. My asthma has worsened. At nights, I have bouts of suffocation which I can’t ease because I have only Salbutamol inhaler which doesn’t always work in my case. The colony’s doctors don’t pay attention to me. 

Yesterday, on April 3, Sverdlovsk region Ombudsman T. Merzlyakova sent me a fax asking me to stop hunger strike, and writing that on April 13, 2006, 10 days later, she will visit the colony #13.

I won't stop the hunger strike because I will be fooled again. The administration is hiding the fact of mass hunger strike. The abuse of power, threatening and persecution are still in place. Only independent commission can highlight the abuse which is going on here. There is a great need for such commission, or there will be many victims.

With regards and in hope of getting response,

April 4, 2006, M. Trepashkin.

March 31, 2006.

From Michael Trepashkin, lawyer, keeping under guard in the colony #13 of Nizhni Tagil
For 6 months already people who had been sentenced by court to terms in colony-settlement have been kept under guard in minimum-security penal colony #13. We decided to demand inspection to check compliance with regime of serving terms with regime according to our court sentences. We think that such inspection should be organized and conducted by: 

1. public, 2. or human rights organizations, 3. or by Ombudsman administration. 

We repeatedly asked to organize check of our complaints by independent non-governmental organizations, because inspections organized by law-enforcement agencies are not interested in finding their own violations.

But we asked in vain. Finding ourselves in hopeless situation we decided to take drastic measures and announce from April 3, 2006 a hunger strike in order to draw public attention, wake up human rights activists and win a visit of Sverdlovsk region Ombudsman to our so-called “colony-settlement” located inside (!) a minimal (general) security penal colony! 

In the Main Division of the RF FSIN for Sverdlovsk region, the abuse of power masked by lies and falsifications, is flourishing. The prosecutor of Nizhni Tagil appointed to monitor observance of the law in penal institutions A. Klementiev has been fabricating inspection results and covering crimes committed by the staff of penal colony #13.

We convicts have the right to complain on the actions of the penal colony administration to any government institutions, but the administration of the colony #13 mostly throws away our complaints. 

Convicts who exercised their right to complain to state authorities and European Court of Human Rights are persecuted.

1. They are provoked and then hold accountable for their transgressions as if they were intentional violations of the colony’s order and punished. One of the main forms of punishments is sending to an isolation ward of strict regime. 

2. Then, with the help from court which does not check legitimacy of punishment, by mere counting of reprimands, convict is announced to be a repeated offender and his conditions are changed for stricter ones. Legal appeals for release on parole are, in fact, decided by the colony’s administration. Court decisions reflect opinion of the administration, etc.

The convicts of the colony #13 do not receive necessary medical help. The colony’s administration bar convicts from receiving medical assistance from city hospitals, despite the fact that the convicts’ right to receive medical help outside the colony is written in the law. 

Answers of the administration of the colony #13 to the requests of the RF State Duma deputies (Roizman, Gonchar, Kharitonov etc.) and European Court also evoke indignation and protest. These answers contain misrepresentation of facts and downright lies. As a result of our complaints we are called liars and barrators.

Answers given by the RF FSIN (Federal System of Penal Execution) are not different from those given by the administration of the colony #13. For example, the RF FSIN, in response to my complaint about illegality of sending me to serve my term at the locality 2200 km away from my family and place of residence, which violates article 73 of the RF Criminal Procedure Code, said that I was sent to the penal colony #13 in Nizhni Tagil, Sverdlovsk region since in the high-security penal colony in Ryazan region there was no available place. Taking into account that I wasn't sentenced to either minimum-security or high-security regime, the RF FSIN answer leaves me astonished by its vagueness…

… Many times we wrote collective complaints and letters to state authorities, announced hunger strikes, but nobody reacted to it. During the hunger strike announced at March 15, the prosecutor’s office promised us to fulfill our certain demands and not to persecute us for this action if we stop the hunger strike. But they lied…

.... SO WE DECIDED TO START HUNGER STRIKE AGAIN FROM April 3, 2006 in the hope that public representatives and representatives of Ombudsmen offices will finally visit us to check the violations we were writing about. 

We, being put behind the barbed wire in violation of our court sentences, can not communicate the truth about violations of human rights in the colony #13… 

1. personally see violations of living conditions in the colony #13;

2. document the reality of evidences, in distinction from lies of administration;

inform public and officials about violations and demand dismissal of the guilty from their offices, as well as restoration of our rights. 

With regards and in hope of getting help,

M. Trepashkin
Note: simultaneously with M. Trepashkin, convict Sergei Naugolnykh, born in 1974, sentenced to 1.5 years of colony-settlement went on hunger strike.
8. Administration of penal colony № 13 lied to human rights activists
On April 5, 2006 experts representing the RF Ombudsman: V. Borschev (chairman of the Public council at the RF Ministry of Justice) and L. Ponomarev (executive director of the movement “For human rights”) together with T. Merzlyakova, Sverdlovsk region Ombudsman met Michael Trepashkin and Sergei Naugolnykh in the colony.

Promises given by the colony’s administration that next day Trepashkin would be taken to the doctor for consultation were never fulfilled. The administration understanding that Trepashkin must be hospitalized concocted cunning plan: as soon as court (based on fabricated reasons) makes the decision to transfer the political convict to minimum-security penal colony, he will be immediately put to the colony's hospital.

On April 7 L. Kosik, Trepashkin’s attorney, and S. Yermilova, the chairman of Nizhni Tagil Human Rights Center, openly addressed T. Merzlyakova, Sverdlovsk region Ombudsman and V. Popov, representing Union of Human Rights organizations of Sverdlovsk region in connection with violation of promises by the administration of the colony #13 given to Trepashkin and human rights activists visited him on April 5 to provide immediate medical examination. These promises were the reason for Trepashkin and Naugolnihk stopped their dry hunger strike.

9. Addresses of human rights activists in support of Michael Trepashkin
9.1 Address of experts of the Ombudsman of the Russian Federation

We, Valery Borschev and Lev Ponomarev consider the demands of the convicts Trepashkin and Naugolnykh who went on hunger strike well-grounded. Firstly, we are concerned with the fate of Trepashkin because political motivation of his continuing persecution by authorities is obvious. 

Trepashkin received several ungrounded reprimands aimed at transferring him to minimum-security penal colony where conditions are worse and opportunities for persecution are more plentiful. The reprimands were based on reports of convicts transferred “for good behavior” (participation in notorious “order and discipline units”) from minimum-security colony to colony-settlement. Following is the list of grounds based on which Trepashkin was put to an isolation ward of strict regime three times and is under strong threat to be transferred to minimum-security penal colony (motion initiated by disciplinary commission from February 6): bought small sample-size o-de-cologne (didn't even brought it to colony); “shouted and dangled arms” talking to a doctor; cursed the prosecutor (Trepashkin didn’t do it); after his complaints were stopped by administration Trepashkin handed the complaint’s copy to his attorney. 

Trepashkin is suffering from severe form of asthma and doctor from city hospital insisted of hospitalization. Besides, he has problems with teeth and needs to visit his dentist. But the colony’s administration refuses to give him access to medical help. Trepashkin is forced to buy his medicine by himself, and many of drugs he needs are unavailable. He had intravenous line put in the colony, without supervision of allergist. Trepashkin is forced to play a doctor to himself.

According to convicts' testimonies, there are flagrant violations of convicts’ rights in the colony-settlement: complaints to the prosecutor’s office, Ombudsman and other authorities are not sent; the head of the unit Alexander Golovin regularly threatens people who write these complaints; the most persistent of them have already been transferred to minimum-security penal colony; regime does not comply with regime of colony-settlement. The administration staff constantly spread rumors that the reason for tightening of the regime is that Trepashkin is held in the colony, which provokes threats to the political convict from criminals.

In the colony-settlement, principle of separation of convicts, established by law, is violated. Those sentenced based on the articles from “low to moderate severity” to serving their term in colony-settlement are placed together with criminals who were sentenced based on “severe” articles, but “starting to straighten up” i.e. joined order and discipline units and controlled by the colony’s administration. 

We require for Trepashkin immediate opportunity to be put in the city hospital.

We demand immediate removing of the colony-settlement from the territory of the minimum-security penal colony #13.

We demand investigation of all cases of fabrication of disciplinary charges against Michael Trepashkin.

We demand investigation of all illegal actions of the colony’s administration and the prosecutor’s office. 

We demand release of political convict lawyer Michael Trepashkin who was subjected to constant cruel persecutions in connection with his professional activities as a lawyer and with his civil position.

V. Borschev, L. Ponomarev.
9.2. Address of regional public movement “Union of human rights organizations” of Sverdlovsk region

To the Ombudsman

of the Russian Federation

V. Lukin

Copies:

to the deputy General Prosecutor

of the Russian Federation

Yu. Zolotov

to the Ministry of Justice

of the Russian Federation

Yu. Chaika

to the Chairman

Legislation Committee

of the State Duma

of the Russian Federation

P. Krasheninnikov

After meetings with convicts from the colony-settlement #13 V. Trepashkin and S. Naugolnykh I would like to declare the following:

I was unable to convince S. Naugolnykh (on hunger strike from June 5) and M. Trepashkin (on hunger strike from June 7) to stop or interrupt their hunger strike. I was able to convince Sergei Naugolnykh to start to drink water because in hot weather conditions dry hunger strike could quickly damage his health irreparably.

The convicts on hunger strike accuse the colony-settlement top officials, in particular, the head of the unit major A. Golovin in establishing the system of persecution of "unwanted" convicts. According to them, the administration orchestrates reports of one group of convicts who receive various favors from administration, especially those who was transferred from minimum-security penal colony to colony-settlement, written on other convicts whom the administration doesn’t like. After such reports, “violators of discipline” receives reprimands, are put to isolation wards of strict regime and lose grounds for release on parole. Those who don’t change their behavior after that are sent to serve the rest of their terms to penal colony with worse conditions. Convicts there usually serve their terms for grievous crimes and public control of these places today is practically absent. 

The convicts on hunger strike believe that the regime established in the colony-settlement #13 does not comply with requirements of the Russian law and must be changed. They do not agree with the way their complaints are checked by the prosecutor for inspection of penal institution of Nizhni Tagil A. Klementiev; they believe that he covers the law violations performed by the colony’s administration. As an example, M. Trepashkin and S. Naugolnykh cited that since January they are not allowed to leave the colony-settlement, while administration can only deny the convict the right to leave colony-settlement only as a punishment and only for 30 days. 

M. Trepashkin, whose health got a little better after intensive care in Nizhni Tagil hospital, continues to insist on receiving medical care in this particular hospital since there is no medical specialist in the colony #13. Now he receives medical help in the hospital of the colony #13 but complains that at nights he still has asthma attacks. In addition, he developed chest pains which doctors attribute to hernia of esophagus related to the previous hunger strike.

Main demands of the convicts on hunger strike are to create competent and duly authorized interagency commission including representatives of human rights organizations to check activities of the administration of the colony #13.

According to the information received from M. Trepashkin, convict V. Ishukov joined the hunger strike. Thus, the conflict has not been resolved. 

I think that claims of the convicts of the colony-settlement #13 should be carefully investigated; and that if necessary, criminal proceedings should be opened by competent authorized institutions, first of all, by prosecutor’s office. Considering the previous cases when convicts on hunger strike appealed to the regional prosecutor and received only answers from Nizhni Tagil prosecutor A. Klementiev who didn’t find violations in the colony #13, immediate involvement of the RF General Prosecutor’s office is necessary.

Taken into account that:

- the conflict in the colony-settlement #13 has a long history;

- human rights activists in Russia and abroad express their utmost dissatisfaction by the Main Division of the Federal System of Penal Execution and prosecutor’s office of Sverdlovsk region;

- attempts of T. Merzlyakova, Ombudsman in Sverdlovsk region to influence on the situation and protests of human rights activists have not resulted in eradicating reasons of the conflict;

I address the RF Ombudsman V. Lukin asking him urgently to initiate creation of interagency commission with participation of the RF General Prosecutor’s office, the RF Ministry of Justice, Federal System of Penal Execution as well as the Legislative Committee of the RF State Duma with mandatory involvement of human rights organizations.

I ask human rights organizations to support this address to V. Lukin.

Vladimir Popov,

the Chairman of

the Union of Human Rights Organizations

of Sverdlovsk region
10. Political convict Michael Trepashkin calls for help
On April 15 Michael Trepashkin who was acknowledged by Amnesty International as persecuted on political grounds, sent an address to the International Red Cross. The reason was that because of persecutions from the colony's administration M. Trepashkin does not receive necessary professional medical help and consequently, his health and life are constantly in danger. In addition, bad ecological situation in Nizhni Tagil makes lead to further deterioration of M. Trepashkin's health.

TO INTERNATIONAL RED CROSS
from Michael Trepashkin
Russian citizen
held in  detention in the colony #13
of Nizhni Tagil,
Main Division of the RF Federal System of Penal Execution
of Sverdlovsk region
10.1. Address in relation with threat to life and health in Russian penal colony

Nizhni Tagil

April 15, 2006.

According to widely acknowledged international legal norms I, like every human, has right to life. In particular, article 2 of the European Convention of human rights and freedoms says: “Every person’s right to life is protected by law. Nobody can be intentionally killed except in execution of death sentence pronounced by court for the crime which according to law can be punished by death”.

Russian authorities sentenced me based on fabricated charges and on non-severe crimes (part 1 of the article 222 and part 1 of the article 283 of the RF Criminal Code) to 4 years in colony-settlement. Such regime does not even envisage confinement under guard, according to the article 129 of the Criminal Execution Code of the Russian Federation. Besides, according to Russian law, people sentenced to detention in colony-settlement have the right to receive medical assistance in civil medical centers. 

Russian federal laws forbid sending convicts to localities where their life and health would be endangered (part 1 article 73 of the Criminal Execution Code of the Russian Federation!!!) This provision is based on generally acknowledged international law. 

In my case, Russian authorities violate all the abovementioned law provisions because I am being persecuted based on political motives: being a lawyer I represented interests of people affected by explosions of apartment buildings in Moscow in 1999 and cast doubts on official version about who organized and executed these explosions. As a revenge for my actions as a lawyer I was accused in doing things I didn't do and put to serve my term in the conditions dangerous for my life and health. 

I suffer from a number of illnesses including bronchial asthma of infectious-allergic origin in medium to severe forms. Russian authorities, knowing about my ailments, put me to the colony #13 in Nizhni Tagil next to foundry workshops, ferrotitanium and ferroaluminum production, close to coke-chemical production, railroad and other production units which constantly provoke asthmatic attacks. 

As a result, my health has deteriorated dramatically which was confirmed by allergologist from Demidov City Hospital of Nizhni Tagil who recommended immediate hospitalization for medical treatment. However, I was denied medical help in the form of hospitalization. I was banned from receiving emergency medical help in civil medical centers and illegally kept behind barbed wire under guard, without opportunity to leave the colony (actually, it’s not the colony-settlement, more likely plain concentration camp). 

Only after interference of my attorneys and human rights activists I was allowed to buy some medicine I needed to take them myself, but now I ran out of them. I only have access to inhalers which does not cure but only help to relieve and attack of bronchial asthma. Such inhalers cannot be used often. But I forced to use them as often as 3 times per hour to avoid suffocation. It resulted not in improvement but in further deterioration of my health and to development of new ailments. 

Officials from Russian Federal System of Penal Execution (FSIN) openly say that I was sent here, to Ural, 2200 km away from my family and place of living in order “to be buried here”, i.e. to be slowly killed. They answer to official requests that I receive necessary medical help and treatment and falsify documents. I cannot gain official inspection which could have been objectively and based on solid grounds describe the situation. Human rights activists are not allowed here. Not only is my health, my life in danger. I ask you to help! 

I need to be transferred from the penal colony where my health is in danger to another institution. O would like to meet representatives of the Red Cross or civil medical center whom could evaluate my health condition directly, not based on the documents fabricated by authorities.  I would like to have inspection of the colony #13 where generally acknowledged provisions of the international law were violated when I, sick person, was tortured and humiliated. The inspection can be carried out by the commission including international doctors.

In response to the acts of abuse of power conducted by the administration of the colony-settlement and in order to draw attention of Russian authorities to torture and humiliation I went on dry hunger strike. Ms. Merzlyakova, Ombudsman of Sverdlovsk region, visited the IK #13, but she admitted that because I was persecuted for political reasons as a lawyer by high officials from Moscow she couldn’t resolve the problem of transferring me to a safe place!

I ask reputable and humanistic organization to help me to fight for my right to life and health protection, for my right to receive professional medical help. 

First of all, I would like to draw attention of Russian authorities to the issue of transferring me from the colony where my life and health are in danger to another colony in accordance with the requirements of the article 73 of the RF Criminal Procedure Code.

With regards and in hope of getting response,

M. Trepashkin
11. Details of a court hearing on Michael Trepashkin’s case

A battle for publicity and openness of court hearings took place on May 3 at the colony IK-13 where the hearings on changing the regime for convict Michael Trepashkin started on the initiative of administration of the colony where Michael has been serving his term. The administration believes that Michael Trepashkin is a repetitive offender who many times had disciplinary issues. During this process, four complaints of Michael Trepashkin on disciplinary sanctions used by the colony’s administration were going to be considered.

The hearings should have been started at 11 a.m. By that time all who wanted to attend the hearings: journalists, public representatives, lawyers, Trepashkin’s defenders and all interested people, gathered outside the check-point of the colony #13. At 11:15 a.m., the bust with judge Ilyutin arrived. People who wanted to attend hearings gave their application to the judge through attorney L. Kosik who entered the colony with her lawyer’s ID. The same applications were presented to the colony’s administration. After reading the applications, the judge wrote on each of them “No objections” and after that the colony’s administration finally allowed people to go to the building of the colony’s administration. 

15-20 minutes later we entered the building. In the hall we saw the judge Ilyushin who also patiently waited when he would be allowed to local Themis Sanctuary – “Red Room” refitted as a courtroom. Another delay: we had to submit all cell phones. Prison security guards hate cell phones as well as their owners, i.e. people who can break conditions of complete isolation and by their mere presence create obstacles to absolute power (or, be more precise, power abuse) of the colony’s administration. 

Sergei Kuznetsov, Michael Trepashkin’s lawyer, tried to use circumstances and ask the acting head of the colony who was also in the hall on what grounds he, Kuznetsov, is denied meetings with his client. Acting head of the colony, Mr. Magerramov, referred Kuznetsov… to the judge Ilyutin or regional court. But S. Kuznetsov already has the judge's permission which is still valid, so it is unclear what other documents the acting head of the colony needs (the head of the colony and his deputy were not present at the court hearings). 

“I can write you 10 more permissions, but finally everything is decided by the colony’s administration”, said judge Ilyutin to Kuznetsov. Kuznetsov asked Magerramov not to refer to the judge in explaining his refusal to allow him contact with his client. The judge did everything within his authority. 

Finally, acting head of the colony Mr. Magerramov suggested going to the “courtroom”. 

At the beginning of the court hearings, Trepashkin and his lawyers announced several appeals one of which includes request to postpone hearings of this case since Moscow lawyers representing Michael Trepashkin were not notified in time about date and place of the court hearings. The judge read telegram from attorney Elena Liptser who informed that she was on vacations and thus cannot participate in these court hearings. Michael Trepashkin and his lawyers Olga Moiseeva, Sergei Kuznetsov and attorney Kosik allowed to participate in these court hearings insisted that the case cannot be tried in the absence of lawyers Brovchenko and Liptser. The court satisfied this motion despite that the prosecutor and the colony’s administration representative objected it. 

But the most serious was the battle over transferring court hearings from the colony’s territory to Tagilstroi District court. Trepashkin’s lawyers have been long demanding this filing numerous petitions during previous court hearings. Michael Trepashkin and his lawyers believe that holding court hearings on the territory of closed-regime institution violates principle of openness declared by the article 241 of the RF Criminal Procedure Code. There should not be additional permissions required to participate in the open court hearings, while nobody could enter the territory of the colony #13 without the administration's permission which violates the rights of Michael Trepashkin as well as the rights of people wanting to attend hearings. In support of their reasons, the lawyers presented to the court petitions addressed to the judge Ilyutin written by people who wanted to attend the open court hearings asking to assure their right to do it. In his speech, lawyer Kuznetsov emphasized that the RF Criminal Procedure Code did not provisions for system of approvals for people to attend open court hearings. Conducting court hearings on the territory of closed-regime institution casts doubts on the decision that would be made by such court. This actual closeness, absence of full publicity and underepresentation of mass-media and public already provoked indignation of public and human rights activists in the case of release on parole. S. Kuznetsov said that he could not understand why the judge willingly risks the legitimacy of decision to be made and give the reason to doubt the decision’s objectiveness. 

The judge asked about the regime of Michael Trepashkin's imprisonment. Trepashkin’s lawyers repeatedly pointed out that Michael is held in the conditions of minimum-security (general) regime without relevant court decision and is stripped of all benefits a convict has in colony-settlement regime. All convicts serving their terms in a colony-settlement can come to the court hearings themselves and for them, court sessions are not held in the territory of penal institution. The exclusion, not described in any regulations, is made only for Trepashkin. Answering to court, A. Golovin, the head of the unit 19, where Michael Trepashkin is assigned to serve his term, told a very interesting story: it turned out that in respect of Michael Trepashkin, the colony’s administration acts according to different regulation documents, particularly, to teletypes which “has power of federal laws". 

I don’t know what affected the judge’s decision. Possibly, the abovementioned statements of the colony’s administration’s representative, or may be long time spent waiting for permission from the administration to start working, but the judge Ilyutin finally yielded to the defending party’s reasons and scheduled next court session at 11 a.m. of May 29 in room 101 of Tagilstroi District Court.

In any case, this meeting was a small victory of Michael Trepashkin and his lawyers. It was the first victory over the course of many court hearings
. 

12. Latest facts and events in Michael Trepashkin case reported by mass-media

12.1. Political convict Michael Trepashkin is not allowed to the hospital
Moscow, May 29, 2006. News agency “For human rights”: FSIN officers create obstacles for hospitalization of political convict lawyer Michael Trepashkin. Today, Tagilstroi District Court of Nizhni Tagil postponed hearings on petition of disciplinary commission of the colony #13 to transfer Trepashkin from colony-settlement to minimum-security (general regime) penal colony in connection with Trepashkin's emergency hospitalization to pulmonology department of City Hospital #4. 

However, attempts are made to bring Trepashkin back to the colony and prevent him from staying in the hospital. He was put to the hospital because of bronchial asthma attack. A conflict between Trepashkin's lawyers and the colony's administration is reported. 

12.2. Doctors and police protect political convict Michael Trepashkin
Moscow, May 29, 2006 – according to information of Glasnost Fund, Michael Trepashking is currently in the City Hospital #4 of Nizhni Tagil, where he was put according to court’s decision to receive medical treatment. The colony’s administration makes attempts to bring Trepashkin back to the colony by force. 

Trepashkin is receiving intravenous line injections and breathe through oxygen mask. Police unit and OMON officers arrived to the hospital on the request of Trepashkin's attorneys Elena Liptser and Sergei Brovchenko. Doctors insist that Trepashkin should receive medical treatment in civil hospital.

12.3. Dramatic events in relation with Michael Trepashkin

Nizhni Tagil – Moscow, May 30, 2006, News agency “For Human Rights” – according to the information from Executive Director of the movement “For human rights” Lev Ponomarev, and contrary to promises given yesterday by the deputy head of colony #13 Magerramov, neither Lev Ponomarev (acknowledged by court as Trepashkin’s representative in defense) nor Trepashkin’s lawyer Elena Liptser or representative of Sverdlovsk region Ombudsman Vladimir Popov did not allowed access to the colony-settlement today. It was explained by the absence of the colony head. But according to other sources, the head of the colony was in the colony.

“Magerranov’s promises to allow defense party representatives visit Trepashkin were given on May 30 when offices from the colony’s administration took severely ill Trepashkin from pulmonology department of the City Hospital #4 of Nizhni Tagil where he was transferred by emergency medical team, directly from courtroom”, said Lev Ponomarev who on May 29 received special permission from the judge Dmitry Ilyutin to visit Trepashkin in the colony.

Lev Ponomarev also said that after Trepashkin was returned to the colony, he was subjected to humiliating search despite his very bad condition. Trepashkin’s defenders voice serious fear for health and even life of political convict who is again at the mercy of his torturers who have been barring him from professional medical help for months and who repeatedly tried to provoke him.

Michael Trepashkin’s lawyers filed a complaint with Prosecutor’s Office of Nizhni Tagil and prepared court appeal complaining on the actions of the administration of the colony #13.

12.4. Political convict Michael Trepashkin resumed hunger strike

Nizhni Tagil, June 7, 2006, News agency “For Human Rights” –according to the information received from the colony #13, political convict Michael Trepashkin and convicts Shatski and Inshukov joined the hunger strike started on June 5 by convict Sergei Naugolnikh. Naugolnikh and Shatski are kept in isolation ward of strict regime. 

Collective demands of the convicts on hunger strike are the following: 

1) conduct prosecutor’s inspection and punishment of the head of the unit major Golovin who, according to the convicts, arranges provocations against convicts, fabricates charges against convicts to stripe them of their rights, puts convicts against each other and makes them to write reports, and bars the convicts from going out of the colony;

2) remove from the office for inaction and failure to endeavor to prevent the law violation Klementiev, the prosecutor of the Nizhni Tagil Prosecutor’s office who should control observance of the laws in penal institutions. 

To the above demands, Trepashkin added two more:

1) unhindered access of representatives of defense party;

2) access to professional medical help in city hospital of Nizhni Tagil.

It is Trepashkin’s second hunger strike during last two months. 

Human rights activists prepare to hold at 1 p.m. June 14, at FSIN building on Zhitnaya street (Kaluzhskaya square), picket in support of the convicts on hunger strike 

12.5. Trepashkin is treated forcibly with psychotropic drugs
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Sergei Kuznetsov, Mikhail Trepashkin’s attorney since October, 2005 forwarded a written statement to the deputy Prosecutor-General in Ural Federal District Yurii Zolotov requesting to bring an action against administration and several officials of FGU IK # 13 in Nizhni Tagil, where former FSB colonel is serving sentence.

As Sergei Kuznetsov writes, he has an information that after several unsuccessful attempts to organize a murder of Trepashkin with the help of other prisoners, transferred to the colony-settlement, the colony administration received an order from higher officials of military prosecutor’s office and FSB to liquidate Trepashkin by means of deprivation of necessary medical help, and use of psychotropic and other strong drugs. 

First attempts of unlawful application of strong medicines was noticed by Trepashkin himself in January 2006 when he was in AN ISOLATION WARD OF STRICT REGIME, and also in April 2006, when under pretence of asthmatic medicine he was given some pills without any sings of industrial production. 

As Trepashkin testified, “one of prisoners willingly agreed to test these drugs behaved inadequately for more than a day, experienced fears and depressions, physical and emotional breakdown.”

Sergei Kuznetsov thinks that events of May 29, when Trepashkin was brought by ambulance car from court room of Tagilstroi district court of Nizhni Tagil to the hospital and hospitalized with asthmatic attack are direct evidence of unlawful application of strong medical drugs to Trepashkin.

“Despite insistent recommendations of doctors, administration of FGY IK # 13 put obstacles to medical examination of Trepashkin and taking necessary medical tests (including biochemical blood test, which could show traces of strong drugs and other substances.) After that Trepashkin under the treat of force was transferred to FGU IK # 13 premises where he was repeatedly injected with drugs which did not have standard packing or any other indications of industrial production. 
Sergei Kuznetsov thinks that actions of administration of FGU IK # 13 falls under the corpus delicti described in the article 230 of the Criminal Code of Russian Federation — “persuasion to use of psychotropic substances.” 
According to the art. 14 of the Resolution # 9 of Higher Court of RF of May 27, 1998 “On court practice in the cases on felonies connected to narcotic, psychotropic, drastic and poisonous substances” “persuasion to use of psychotropic substances” is understood as “any deliberate actions towards stimulation in the other person a wish to its use (persuasion, offering, advising, and so on), and also deception, psychological or physical force, restriction of freedom and other actions in order to compel the other person to use psychotropic substance.”
 
12.6. June 14 — a picket to support Mikhail Trepashkin and his friends
On June 14 next to the building of Ministry of Justice of RF and FSIN RF (Zhitnaya street, 14) from 1 till 2 pm under hot sun a picket took place “To support Mikhail Trepashkin and other protesting prisoners in the colony # 13, Nizhni Tagil.” About ten people participated in it — activists of Movement "For Human Rights", United Civil Front, and “Democratic Russia."
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Picketers’ slogans: “Yuri Kalinin — the master of new GULAG. Discharge!”; "We demand to provide for M.Trepashkin the right for medical treatment"; "To satisfy demands of hunger-strikers M.Trepashkin, E.Shatskii, V.Inshukov, S.Naugol'nykh: to stop provocations and setting fights among prisoners; to provide sending complaints out of the colony; to call to account the deputy head of the colony IK # 13 Zolotukhin, his deputy Magerranov, head of unit Golovin; "Amnesty International”: Attorney Mikhail Trepashkin iv victimized on political reasons, conditions in the colony contravene international norms" and others.  

13. Appeal of L. Kosik, attorney from Nizhni Tagil, advocate of M. Trepashkin to human rights activists, officials and people interested in the convict.
“Inaccuracies in reflection of situation around IK # 13 where colonel retired M.I. Trepashkin serves a sentence appear more and more often in mass media. I would not pay attention to this matter, but do not wish that somebody was condemned in deliberate misinterpretation and thus all published information was doubted.

1. Special police unit (OMON) fighters did not assault hospital ward where M. Trepashkin was under therapy with instillator installed, and did not try to apply force to forward him to colony. They protected him. They cleared ward from unauthorized persons, disrupting medical procedures. These include representatives of administration of IK # 13. Only after they left acting head of IK # 13 A.S. Maggiramov came to Trepashkin and explained to everybody present that he was shoulder straps, therefore must execute an order to transport convict Trepashkin to the place of serving punishment. Then he swore to bring Trepashkin every week, on Wednesdays and Fridays to pulmonologist for medical treatment, and recommendations for continuing ambulatory treatment. Also he promised to assist in providing necessary medical procedures in colony.

2. Convict Victor Inshukov did not make any suicidal attempts. On June 8, 2006, when Vladimir Popov, the chief specialist of the Human Rights Commissioner’s in Sverdlovsk Region office was in the colony, Inshukov approached party officer Yu.A.Golovin with written statement asking for permission to appeal to Popov. Golovin took the paper, crumple it and threw to Inshukov’s face, telling him that it was his turn for the stint in an isolation ward of strict regime. Later, telling present people about the incident Inshukov said: - “Should I hang myself?” However, he did not try to hang himself, but joined people on hunger-strike to express his agreement with Trepashkin's and Naugolnykh’s demands. 

This is to clarify information from mass media.

Furthermore, I would like to say following: Chief Specialist of the Human Rights Commissioner’s in Sverdlovsk Region office V. Popov was given an opportunity to meet and to talk to Sergei Naugolnykh. This convict announced “dry” hunger-strike on June 5, 2006 and was put in an isolation ward of strict regime and at the moment of the meeting had not been eating and drinking for about four days. Medical control of his condition is absent. 

Talking to V. Popov, Naugolnykh repeated his demands, refused to break the hunger-strike, but promised to start to drink several mouthfuls a day.

After meeting with Popov Naugolnykh was put into an isolation ward of strict regime again. However it was forgotten to give him water. At present he is on hunger-strike for almost five days. One if the doctors from IK # 13 sowed some interest in Naugolnykh's condition only today, i.e. June 10. There was no real medical examination. His condition is unknown. I think nobody cares in the state of his health, as well as in his demands. Everything will end up for him in forced feeding, and his recognition as a violator and his demands will be forgotten together with him in an isolation ward of strict regime. 

Mikhail Trepashkin has to calm down doctors from medical unit who told him that they must agree with administration demands and certify that Trepashkin is healthy, does not require any medical treatment and able to take part in judicial procedures and can be put in an isolation ward of strict regime. But the situation got out of hands of administration of IK # 13. Pulmonologist from city hospital found that Trepashkin had illnesses requiring immediate medical attention. Doctors of the IK # 13 were imposed a penalty for careless work. Indeed, almost all doctors expressed a wish to quit their jobs. At the present treats of doctors to quit remind the treat of Inshukov to hang himself. People hope for a reasonable solution of the situation.

Meanwhile administration of IK # 13 in the person of the head of IK S.S. Zolotukhin already decided that medical treatment of Trepashkin is taking too long. Medical unit of IK on June 9, 2006 received an order: bring Trepashkin to pulmonologist to the city hospital last time and get from the doctor a statement on complete recovery of Trepashkin, which seems evident for Zolotukhin and a prosecutor office inspector on law observance in penal institutions O. Firsov. Convict Trepashkin walks, breath, talks, appeals to different authorities, and that means that he can appear before the court. Enough of the medical treatment for the healthy man, they decided. But the doctor-pulmonologist showed strange persistance. She said that his health condition got worse. Medicines prescribed do not help. He needs hospital treatment for at least 28 days. A full medical examination is needed in order to choose drugs able to improve his condition. Besides the doctor is worried about new growths in oesophagus and strong night heart pains in Trepashkin. She requires establish reasons of these illnesses which is possible only in hospital. 

Doctor’s recommendations were heard and Trepashkin was brought back to the colony. The doctor recommended at least seven more procedures with instillator. The head of medical unit S.V.Tkachuk, the only person who can dispute an opinion of the doctor of every qualification and sing the medical document required by administration was called urgently off the vacations.

Such document was compiled and passed to the judge. The judge set up a date for trial promptly, on June 13, 2006. The urgency was such that the judge forgot to notify all lawyers representing defense. Perhaps, defenders are not needed in this case? Perhaps, it was an experiment on speeding up of legal procedures on certain cases? 

Appeals to official law-enforcement institutions do not bring any results. The prosecutor office is silent. Penal execution system claims that it is impossible. The newly formed Public Chamber also responded with silence.

People in the colony are still on hunger-strike. 

M. Trepashkin is refused in medical treatment and his health state is getting worse: he not only has difficulties breathing during the night, nut experiences strong pains in heart area.

I state responsibly that there are other people in this colony needed medical treatment and other convicts with skin, respiratory diseases and other not less serious illnesses. They are absent, however in the colony statistics. And my statements can not compete with allegations of the administration of IK # 13.

This is the question – who has to visit to the colony and establish whether the abovementioned facts are true or not? Whether it should be left for the Nizhni Tagil prosecutor office on law observance in penal institutions? What is can conclude after Chegodaev, the representative of the prosecutor office who gave consent to release Trepashkin, was fired? After the Prosecutor A.V.Klementiev was declared as partly incommensurate for the position? After they started to put forward witnesses from they own surroundings despairing of finding responsible witnesses of Trepashkin’s violations? One can easily guess.

Who will come, see, and judge who is right: M. Trepashkin or the administration headed by S.S. Zolotukhin?

Maybe there is someone in our state, a person or an institution, who knows the answer? Please respond before our hope is not dead.” 

June 10, 2006

attorney L. Kosik
14. Appeal of human rights activists to the Human Rights Commissioner of the Russian Federation.
To the Human Rights Commissioner of the Russian Federation 
Mr. V.P.Lukin
Dear Vladimir Petrovich!

We appeal to you because the situation in Nizhni Tagil colony # 13, where attorney Mikhail Trepishkin is kept is very alarming. Since June 7 a hunger-strike of convicts M. Trepashkin, E.Shatski, V. Inshukov, S. Naugolnykh is continued in the colony (S. Naugolnykh is on hunger-strike since June 5). Their demands are: to stop provocations and fabrications of admittedly false accusations by the administration of the IK # 13 and, in the first place, by the head of party of the colony-settlement major A.Golovin; to stop concealing of these facts by the officials of the prosecutor office on law observance in penal institutions A.Klementiev and O. Firsov. Trepashkin also demands his hospitalization.

On June 14 following information is received from Trepashkin’s lawyer L.Kosik: “...I visited Trepashkin. He hardly can stand from hunger. Inshukov already fainted, but this information is kept form everybody. Nothing is knows about Naugolnykh’s condition. He is still on hunger-strike. Forced feeding is delayed, because his condition is found satisfactory. They can not stop the hunger-strike because their demands are not satisfied. They need help. Somebody has to visit them. There are talks inside the colony that they are not needed and that nobody is going to satisfy their demands. There is an order by Zolotukhin (the head of the colony # 13) not to compromise. The colony administration and prosecutor office put pressure on the doctor from city hospital. They visited chief physician and (as Trepashkin says) concluded that Trepashkin can not be put in the hospital because a separate ward and constant presence of security can not be provided. Tkachuk (colony physician) has already certified that Trepashkin does not need medical treatment. Tomorrow I shall get official information. But Trepashkin had a fit already on June 9, when he was in the doctor’s office. On June 10 an ambulance was called for him.

When human rights activists were in Nizhni Tagil, they got certain that prisoners were right, that administration of the colony not only impedes lawyer access but also does not let out prisoners' complaints outside the colony, set fights and provokes prisoners. We are sure that a visit of a commission of the Human Rights Commissioner in the Russian Federation to the colony # 13 is needed urgently.

The goal of the visit should be a meeting with prisoners on hunger-strike, and based on information received adequate actions.

The second question to consider by the commission is a transfer of Trepashkin to the hospital # 4 of Nizhni Tagil. Because he is diagnosed with bronchial asthma of 4th degree, which is documentary supported, and which requires intensive and systematic medical treatment (when breath stops) rather than one-time visit to a doctor. 

The statements by representatives of FSIN RF on providing all necessary medical help to Trepashkin are very far from being true.

The problem aroused is that the hospital does not want to accommodate security escort, without which the administration of the colony does not let Trepashkin out for medical treatment.

More accurate definition of the diagnosis of Trepashkin is possible only in the hospital, and he has a right for it as serving sentence in a colony-settlement. The preliminary diagnosis according to the law allows his release form serving sentence in the colony-settlement.

The trial on transferring Trepashkin to general security regime is set on June 20.

It is important that a representative of the Human Rights Commissioner in RF to be present on the trial. The administration is hurrying to transfer Trepashkin to general security regime and hospitalize him to a hospital of GUFSIN, where his diagnosis, evidently, will not be confirmed.

June 16, 2006

14.1. Comment: On June 20 Tagilstroi district court of Nizhni Tagil had to consider the case of changing of regime for Mikhail Trepashkin. The trial did not take place because Elena Liptser, one of the Trepashkin’s attorneys could not attend on valid reason. The trial was delayed until June 26
.

Convict’s attorneys “decided to write a petition on release of Mikhail Trepashkin from serving sentence because of his illness (bronchial asthma of 4th degree).” “In a few days the petition will be submitted to the court and shall be considered on the trial on June 26” — attorney Lubov Kosik reported. She said that the prisoner does not receive necessary medical treatment and advocates have all supporting documents of this fact
. In advocates’ opinion the convict must be released from serving sentence as well as from presence on trials. 

15. Lessons of survival. Information from attorney L.Kosik

On July 13, 2006 on premises of an isolation ward of strict regime IK # 13 M. Trepashkin, serving disciplinary sentence on the order of the head of the colony, had an asthmatic fit. Medical unit of FGU IK # 13 provided medical help. From this moment medical treatment interrupted earlier was resumed.

Without medical help, M. Trepashkin would not survive more that two days. (After he was put in the isolation ward of strict regime treatment with hormonal medicines was resumed.  It has been continuing for three days and than Trepashkin’s condition was declared satisfactory. But a new fit happened.) Thus, the head FGU IK # 13 S.S.Zolotukhin decided to combine medical treatment and confinement to bad (Trepashkin was given a quilted jacket and was allowed to lie on the floor) with tightened regime included low ration norms, standing on feet and strict isolation.

But there are light moments in Trepashkin's life. For example, the roof of an isolation ward of strict regime heated up and it got warmer inside. Then it became stuffy. But he can open a window leaf. It brings a wind with ferrotitanium smell. The window is just next to foundry — this is a view to a general security colony, to which Trepashkin, in the opinion of colony administration, have to get used to. On the barbed wire separating an isolation ward of strict regime of the colony-settlement from the general security colony a dead rat hangs, which was thrown there by somebody who wanted a minimal sanitary.  It smells carrion. But Trepashkin is optimistic, he says ha still cam breathe. It would be worse without window, of course.

And then I listen about how to survive if you have a sudden asthmatic attack in a closure. First, you should not panic: fear is a loss of control in the situation, and then it is unknown how the fit can end up. Then you have to get yourself in semi-trans condition. (On the moments like these I feel uncomfortable to tell M. Trepashikin that I do not know neither how to get there nor back. But I listen. I have a son. Who knows, he may serve his motherland, and then sometime a moment may come when he needs this information. I listen carefully and remember.) Then, you have to concentrate and regulate your breath. You have to breathe with an upper third of your lungs, put in order the breath and do not strain your heart. Because if the heart gets weakened - then this is the end. If you following the instructions, condition can stabilize, and then, there is a hope that a jailer will see it on the monitor, get interested and decide to call a physician.

And the physician, no matter whether he is medical attendant or psychiatrist or retired therapist can help with something. An attendant can do an injection. And a psychiatrist has a box with drugs against all diseases, as all colony knows. Whatever you complain about: headache or foot pain, he gives you some pills from the box, murmuring — this one against headache, that one against foot pain. And you get calm.

After that we talk that they can be understood also. You can not find a pulmonologist or allergologist for everyone. It is a vanity, and has nothing to do with serving penalties.

I leave him quieted. After all, M. Trepashkin was taught to survive by our state, let him survive. Himself. And if he can not — what must be, will be. 

July 14, 2006

Attorney L. Kosik

15.1. Comment:  As “Ekho Moskvy” reports, Mikhail Trepashkin serving sentence in a colony in Nizhni Tagil is going to Moscow. He will present on a consideration of his attorneys’ appeal on his unlawful transfer to Sverdlovsk Region in a district court. Court summon will be forwarded to the colony-settlement. Now he is put to an isolation ward of strict regime for 15 days allegedly, for violation of colony internal regime regulations. 

This is not the end. Epilogue is following...
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